CITY OF CLERMONT MAY 20,2024

The Clermont City Council met in regular session on May 20, 2024 at the Larrabee Building
Room #4.

Mayor James Matt Called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Roll Call: Council members Schott, Schrader, Larson, Cammings, and Mitts were present.
Schott moved, Cummings seconded, to approve the agenda. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schrader moved, Larson seconded, to approve the May 6, 2024 minutes. Roll Call: Motion
carried 5-0.

Schott moved, Cummings seconded, to approve the disbursements. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-
0.

Schrader moved, Schott seconded, to approve the monthiy budget. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-
0.

Larson moved, Mitts seconded, to approve Terry Krueger Rekow’s building permit with the
following stipulations:

1) The City Superintendent will measure the distance from the street to the green shed on
709 Spring Street property and the Rekow’s building will be moved back to match the
green shed’s distance in the front yard.

2} The Rekow’s will submit a new drawing to document the new measurements.

Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schott moved, Cummings seconded, to approve Bad Tad’s alcohol permit #2 for outdoor beer
garden. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Citizen Comments: Jerry & Linda Anderson addressed the Council on the Iowa Street ditch
dumping, the iron pile with grass growing up through it. They asked for gravel to be put on Iowa
Street and asked when the hydrant on Iowa Street had been flushed last. Vicki Rowland
addressed the Council on the solar panels.

Larson moved, Schrader seconded, to approve the updated Fire Department Members. Roll Call:
Motion carried 5-0.

Schott moved, Larson seconded, to send the Opera House contract back to Harmony Wellness &
Yoga Center with a flat charge of $60.00 per month for a 6-month period of May — October 2024
for Monday night classes from 6:00 p.m. — 7:00 p.m. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schott moved, Mitts seconded, to approve the updated City Superintendent Assistant job
description. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schott moved, Schrader seconded, to approve the Maintenance Report. Roll Call: Motion
carried 5-0.

Larson moved, Cummings seconded, to have Perry Novak move the solar panels to the lot
behind the Larrabee Building. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.
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Cummings moved, Larson seconded, to consider Ordinance 2024-04 Engine-Compression
Brakes read and approve the 2% Reading. Roll Call: Motion cartied 5-0.

Schott moved, Mitts seconded, to renew the RUT CD# 43445 for 6 months at Kerndt Brothers
Savings Bank. Roll Call: Motion catried 5-0.

Schott moved, Schrader seconded, to set the date for the public hearing for the Budget
Amendment #2 FY 2023-2024 on 6-3-2024 at 6:00 p.m. at the Larrabee Building Room #4. Roll
Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Cummings moved, Larson seconded, to approve Resolution 2024-10 Removing Temporary
Embargo. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schrader moved, Mitts seconded, to approve Resolution 2024-11 Free Water/Sewer/Garbage
Incentive, Roli Call; Motion carried 5-0.

Mitts moved, Schrader seconded, to go into closed session for Employee Evaluations — Iowa
Code § 21.5 (1) (i) (2011) at the request of Brian Schroeder at 7:50 p.m. Roll Call: Motion
carried 5-0.

Mitts moved, Schrader seconded, to come out of closed session at 8:05 p.m. Roll Call: Motion
carried 5-0.

Schrader moved, Cummings seconded, to go into closed session for Employee Evaluations
Jowa Code § 21.5 (1) (i) (2011) at the request of Jenean Niedert at 8:06 p.m. Roll Call: Motion
carried 5-0.

Schrader moved, Mitts seconded, to come out of closed session at 8:20 p.m. Roll Call: Motien
carried 5-0.

Schott moved, Cummings seconded, to adjourn the meeting at 8:38 p.m. Motion carried 5-0.



Gage & Gage, Inc.

Bodensteiner Implement Co.

JCJIDW Investments
NE IA Mechanical

JCJDW investments
City of Postville

JCJDW Investments
NE |A Mechanical
Northeast lowa RC & D
TRWMA

Access Systems
JCIDW Investments
Shred-it

The Fayette Co Union
Fenix USA LLC

NE A Mechanical

Go Daddy

JCJDW Investments

Microbac Laboratories, Inc.

Hawkins, Inc.
Fenix USA LLC
Rudy's Repair
Hi-Viz Safety
U.8. Cellular

DISBURSEMENTS 5/20/2024
PUBLIC SAFETY

F.D. Building Repair/Maintenance

F.D. Equipment Repair/Maintenance

F.D. Solar Electricity

F.D. Building Repair/Maintenance

Total

PUBLIC WORKS
Street Lights Solar Electricity
Compost Area Agreement
Total

CULTURE & RECREATION
Opera House Solar Electricity
Park Misc. Grounds Maintenance
TRRC Contribution
Dues
Total

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance
Larrabee Building Solar Electricity
Misc. Charges
Publications
City Technology
Larrabee Building Repair/Maintenance
Web Page Domain Renewal
Total

BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES
Water Solar Electricity
Sewer Tests
Water Oper. Equip. Repair/Maintenance
Water/Sewer Technology
Sewer Tools
Sewer Safety Supplies
Water/Sewer Ipad
Total

$275.70

$50.45
$120.47
$243.58
$660.20

$109.60
$600.00
$709.60

$105.47
$436.02
$3,600.00
$250.00
$4,291.49

$132.00
$183.92
$55.13
$348.24
$117.70
$466.29
$22.99
$1,326.27

$361.87
$566.50
$123.61
$235.40
$43.00
$119.00
$64.13
$1,5643.51



DISBURSEMENTS PAID AFTER LAST MEETING

Jenean Niedert

Brian Schroeder

Ann Dibble

Rebecca White

Julie Lansing

Martin Gibson

Litisha Spies

Carol Berns

Treasurer State of fowa
Casey's Business Master Card
AcenTek

Kluesner Sanitation, LLC
Front Desk

Dale Bilden

Fayette Co. Fair Board
Quartz

K&F Lawn Care & Snow Removal
Citibusiness Card
Ingram

AcenTek

Grout Museum District
Jonathan May

Alliant Energy

DISBURSEMENTS
DISBURSEMENTS PAID AFTER LAST MEETING
GRAND TOTAL

Wages
Wages
Wages
Wages
Wages
Wages
Wages
Wages
Water Excise Tax
F.D., Park, & RUT Vehicle Gas
Telephone/DSL/Fax
Garbage Hauling
May Front Desk Fee
Opera House & Larrabee Building Janitor
Donation
Employee Health Insurance
Cem. Mowing
Lib. Technology & Books
Lib. Books
Office DSL & Lib. Telephone/DSL/Fax
Lib. Summer Reading Expense
Lib. Summer Reading Expense
Electricity
Total

D A

Jenean Niedert, MMC, ICMC

5/20/2024

$1,274.34
$1,503.33
$296.29
$498.44
$26.83
$354.34
$25.22
$101.45
$631.48
$505.46
$501.44
$1,665.30
$5.00
$425.00
$1,500.00
$2,427.47
$477.50
$121.37
$71.94
$131.91
$364.18
$500.00
$3,658.97
$17,070.26

$8,561.07
$17,070.26
$25,631.33



