The Clermont City Council met in regular session on May 20, 2024 at the Larrabee Building Room #4.

Mayor James Matt Called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Roll Call: Council members Schott, Schrader, Larson, Cummings, and Mitts were present.

Schott moved, Cummings seconded, to approve the agenda. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schrader moved, Larson seconded, to approve the May 6, 2024 minutes. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schott moved, Cummings seconded, to approve the disbursements. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schrader moved, Schott seconded, to approve the monthly budget. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0

Larson moved, Mitts seconded, to approve Terry Krueger Rekow's building permit with the following stipulations:

- 1) The City Superintendent will measure the distance from the street to the green shed on 709 Spring Street property and the Rekow's building will be moved back to match the green shed's distance in the front yard.
- 2) The Rekow's will submit a new drawing to document the new measurements. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schott moved, Cummings seconded, to approve Bad Tad's alcohol permit #2 for outdoor beer garden. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Citizen Comments: Jerry & Linda Anderson addressed the Council on the Iowa Street ditch dumping, the iron pile with grass growing up through it. They asked for gravel to be put on Iowa Street and asked when the hydrant on Iowa Street had been flushed last. Vicki Rowland addressed the Council on the solar panels.

Larson moved, Schrader seconded, to approve the updated Fire Department Members. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schott moved, Larson seconded, to send the Opera House contract back to Harmony Wellness & Yoga Center with a flat charge of \$60.00 per month for a 6-month period of May – October 2024 for Monday night classes from 6:00 p.m. – 7:00 p.m. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schott moved, Mitts seconded, to approve the updated City Superintendent Assistant job description. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schott moved, Schrader seconded, to approve the Maintenance Report. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Larson moved, Cummings seconded, to have Perry Novak move the solar panels to the lot behind the Larrabee Building. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Cummings moved, Larson seconded, to consider Ordinance 2024-04 Engine-Compression Brakes read and approve the 2nd Reading. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schott moved, Mitts seconded, to renew the RUT CD# 43445 for 6 months at Kerndt Brothers Savings Bank. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schott moved, Schrader seconded, to set the date for the public hearing for the Budget Amendment #2 FY 2023-2024 on 6-3-2024 at 6:00 p.m. at the Larrabee Building Room #4. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Cummings moved, Larson seconded, to approve Resolution 2024-10 Removing Temporary Embargo. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schrader moved, Mitts seconded, to approve Resolution 2024-11 Free Water/Sewer/Garbage Incentive. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Mitts moved, Schrader seconded, to go into closed session for Employee Evaluations – Iowa Code § 21.5 (1) (i) (2011) at the request of Brian Schroeder at 7:50 p.m. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Mitts moved, Schrader seconded, to come out of closed session at 8:05 p.m. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schrader moved, Cummings seconded, to go into closed session for Employee Evaluations – Iowa Code § 21.5 (1) (i) (2011) at the request of Jenean Niedert at 8:06 p.m. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schrader moved, Mitts seconded, to come out of closed session at 8:20 p.m. Roll Call: Motion carried 5-0.

Schott moved, Cummings seconded, to adjourn the meeting at 8:38 p.m. Motion carried 5-0.

	DISBURSEMENTS 5/20/20 PUBLIC SAFETY	24
Gage & Gage, Inc.	F.D. Building Repair/Maintenance	\$275.70
Bodensteiner Implement Co.	F.D. Equipment Repair/Maintenance	\$50.45
JCJDW Investments	F.D. Solar Electricity	\$120.47
NE IA Mechanical	F.D. Building Repair/Maintenance	\$243.58
	Total	\$690.20
	PUBLIC WORKS	
JCJDW Investments	Street Lights Solar Electricity	\$109.60
City of Postville	Compost Area Agreement	\$600.00
	То	tal \$709.60
	CULTURE & RECREATION	
JCJDW Investments	Opera House Solar Electricity	\$105.47
NE IA Mechanical	Park Misc. Grounds Maintenance	\$436.02
Northeast Iowa RC & D	TRRC Contribution	\$3,500.00
TRWMA	Dues	\$250.00
	Total	\$4,291.49
	GENERAL GOVERNMENT	
Access Systems	GENERAL GOVERNMENT Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance	\$132.00
Access Systems JCJDW Investments		\$183.92
	Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance	\$183.92 \$55.13
JCJDW Investments	Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance Larrabee Building Solar Electricity Misc. Charges Publications	\$183.92 \$55.13 \$348.24
JCJDW Investments Shred-it The Fayette Co Union Fenix USA LLC	Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance Larrabee Building Solar Electricity Misc. Charges Publications City Technology	\$183.92 \$55.13 \$348.24 \$117.70
JCJDW Investments Shred-it The Fayette Co Union	Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance Larrabee Building Solar Electricity Misc. Charges Publications City Technology Larrabee Building Repair/Maintenance	\$183.92 \$55.13 \$348.24 \$117.70 \$466.29
JCJDW Investments Shred-it The Fayette Co Union Fenix USA LLC	Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance Larrabee Building Solar Electricity Misc. Charges Publications City Technology Larrabee Building Repair/Maintenance Web Page Domain Renewal	\$183.92 \$55.13 \$348.24 \$117.70 \$466.29 \$22.99
JCJDW Investments Shred-it The Fayette Co Union Fenix USA LLC NE IA Mechanical	Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance Larrabee Building Solar Electricity Misc. Charges Publications City Technology Larrabee Building Repair/Maintenance Web Page Domain Renewal	\$183.92 \$55.13 \$348.24 \$117.70 \$466.29
JCJDW Investments Shred-it The Fayette Co Union Fenix USA LLC NE IA Mechanical	Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance Larrabee Building Solar Electricity Misc. Charges Publications City Technology Larrabee Building Repair/Maintenance Web Page Domain Renewal	\$183.92 \$55.13 \$348.24 \$117.70 \$466.29 \$22.99 stal \$1,326.27
JCJDW Investments Shred-it The Fayette Co Union Fenix USA LLC NE IA Mechanical	Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance Larrabee Building Solar Electricity Misc. Charges Publications City Technology Larrabee Building Repair/Maintenance Web Page Domain Renewal To BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES Water Solar Electricity	\$183.92 \$55.13 \$348.24 \$117.70 \$466.29 \$22.99 stal \$1,326.27
JCJDW Investments Shred-it The Fayette Co Union Fenix USA LLC NE IA Mechanical Go Daddy	Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance Larrabee Building Solar Electricity Misc. Charges Publications City Technology Larrabee Building Repair/Maintenance Web Page Domain Renewal To BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES Water Solar Electricity Sewer Tests	\$183.92 \$55.13 \$348.24 \$117.70 \$466.29 \$22.99 \$1,326.27 \$361.87 \$596.50
JCJDW Investments Shred-it The Fayette Co Union Fenix USA LLC NE IA Mechanical Go Daddy JCJDW Investments Microbac Laboratories, Inc. Hawkins, Inc.	Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance Larrabee Building Solar Electricity Misc. Charges Publications City Technology Larrabee Building Repair/Maintenance Web Page Domain Renewal To BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES Water Solar Electricity Sewer Tests Water Oper. Equip. Repair/Maintenance	\$183.92 \$55.13 \$348.24 \$117.70 \$466.29 \$22.99 \$1,326.27 \$361.87 \$596.50 \$123.61
JCJDW Investments Shred-it The Fayette Co Union Fenix USA LLC NE IA Mechanical Go Daddy JCJDW Investments Microbac Laboratories, Inc. Hawkins, Inc. Fenix USA LLC	Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance Larrabee Building Solar Electricity Misc. Charges Publications City Technology Larrabee Building Repair/Maintenance Web Page Domain Renewal To BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES Water Solar Electricity Sewer Tests Water Oper. Equip. Repair/Maintenance Water/Sewer Technology	\$183.92 \$55.13 \$348.24 \$117.70 \$466.29 \$22.99 \$1,326.27 \$361.87 \$596.50 \$123.61 \$235.40
JCJDW Investments Shred-it The Fayette Co Union Fenix USA LLC NE IA Mechanical Go Daddy JCJDW Investments Microbac Laboratories, Inc. Hawkins, Inc. Fenix USA LLC Rudy's Repair	Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance Larrabee Building Solar Electricity Misc. Charges Publications City Technology Larrabee Building Repair/Maintenance Web Page Domain Renewal To BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES Water Solar Electricity Sewer Tests Water Oper. Equip. Repair/Maintenance Water/Sewer Technology Sewer Tools	\$183.92 \$55.13 \$348.24 \$117.70 \$466.29 \$22.99 \$1,326.27 \$361.87 \$596.50 \$123.61 \$235.40 \$43.00
JCJDW Investments Shred-it The Fayette Co Union Fenix USA LLC NE IA Mechanical Go Daddy JCJDW Investments Microbac Laboratories, Inc. Hawkins, Inc. Fenix USA LLC Rudy's Repair Hi-Viz Safety	Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance Larrabee Building Solar Electricity Misc. Charges Publications City Technology Larrabee Building Repair/Maintenance Web Page Domain Renewal To BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES Water Solar Electricity Sewer Tests Water Oper. Equip. Repair/Maintenance Water/Sewer Technology Sewer Tools Sewer Safety Supplies	\$183.92 \$55.13 \$348.24 \$117.70 \$466.29 \$22.99 \$1,326.27 \$361.87 \$596.50 \$123.61 \$235.40 \$43.00 \$119.00
JCJDW Investments Shred-it The Fayette Co Union Fenix USA LLC NE IA Mechanical Go Daddy JCJDW Investments Microbac Laboratories, Inc. Hawkins, Inc. Fenix USA LLC Rudy's Repair	Office Equip. Repair/Maintenance Larrabee Building Solar Electricity Misc. Charges Publications City Technology Larrabee Building Repair/Maintenance Web Page Domain Renewal To BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES Water Solar Electricity Sewer Tests Water Oper. Equip. Repair/Maintenance Water/Sewer Technology Sewer Tools	\$183.92 \$55.13 \$348.24 \$117.70 \$466.29 \$22.99 \$1,326.27 \$361.87 \$596.50 \$123.61 \$235.40 \$43.00

DISBURSEMENTS PAID AFTER LAST MEETING 5/20/202		5/20/2024	
Jenean Niedert	Wages		\$1,274.34
Brian Schroeder	Wages		\$1,503.33
Ann Dibble	Wages		\$299.29
Rebecca White	Wages		\$498.44
Julie Lansing	Wages		\$26.83
Martin Gibson	Wages		\$354.34
Litisha Spies	Wages		\$25.22
Carol Berns	Wages		\$101.45
Treasurer State of Iowa	Water Excise Tax		\$631.48
Casey's Business Master Card	F.D., Park, & RUT Vehicle Gas		\$505.46
AcenTek	Telephone/DSL/Fax		\$501.44
Kluesner Sanitation, LLC	Garbage Hauling		\$1,665.30
Front Desk	May Front Desk Fee		\$5.00
Dale Bilden	Opera House & Larrabee Building	Janitor	\$425.00
Fayette Co. Fair Board	Donation		\$1,500.00
Quartz	Employee Health Insurance		\$2,427.47
K&F Lawn Care & Snow Removal	Cem. Mowing		\$477.50
Citibusiness Card	Lib. Technology & Books		\$121.37
Ingram	Lib. Books		\$71.94
AcenTek	Office DSL & Lib. Telephone/DSL/I	⁼ ax	\$131.91
Grout Museum District	Lib. Summer Reading Expense		\$364.18
Jonathan May	Lib. Summer Reading Expense		\$500.00
Alliant Energy	Electricity		\$3,658.97
	Tota	al l	\$17,070.26
DISBURSEMENTS			\$8,561.07
DISBURSEMENTS PAID AFTER LAST MEETING			\$17,070.26
GRAND TOTAL		\$25,631.33	
0 20/-			•
Mayor James Matt			
U G			

Attest:

Jenean Niedert, MMC, ICMC